

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Atul Ahlawat, DHJS

SC No. 70/2025

NCB Vs. Rosangpuui & Anr.

02.06.2025

Present: Sh P C Aggarwal, Ld. SPP for NCB.

Ms Shivani Sharma, Ld counsel for accused Edwin
C. Ozoemena @ Peter.

Accused Rosangpuui and Edwin C. Ozoemena @
Peter are produced from JC.

Sh Vikrant Deshwal, Ld Remand advocate of this
court through VC.

The matter is listed for stage of scrutiny of
documents.

Ld counsel for accused Edwin C. Ozoemena @
Peter has moved an application seeking the video recording of
seizure proceedings dated 02.09.2024 be supplied to the accused.
The said application is registered as IA No. 1/2025.

It is submitted by Ld SPP for NCB that the said
documents as mentioned in the aforesaid application have
already been supplied to accused against due acknowledgment.

It is submitted by Ld counsel for accused Edwin C.
Ozoemena @ Peter that along with charge sheet, only one image
was provided to the accused and the pen drive/CD of the said
recording were not supplied and the acknowledgment was taken
from the accused and at that time, he was not represented by the
Ld counsel.

In the interest of justice, since the Ld counsel for accused has made a statement at bar, regarding the non supplying of aforesaid documents, NCB is directed to supply the said video recording in a pen drive, within one week from today.

The application stands disposed off accordingly.

It is submitted by accused Rosangpuui that she does not have the wherewithal to engage a private counsel and she has appeared before this court that a Ld LAC or Ld Amicus Curiae be appointed on her behalf.

Sh Vikrant Deshwal, Ld Remand advocate is hereby appointed as Ld LAC for accused Rosangpuui. Let copy of this order be sent to Ld Secretary, DLSA, PHC, New Delhi for information and compliance.

Now to come up for scrutiny of documents, if any and for addressing arguments on the point of charge on 22.08.2025.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
02.06.2025