

SC 70/2025

NARCOTICS CONTROL BUREAU Vs. ROSANGPUII & ORS.

19.11.2025

Present: Sh. P C Aggarwal, Ld. SPP for NCB alongwith Adv.
Sh. Manikya Taneja.
Sh. Vikrant Deswal, Ld. LAC for accused
Rosagnpuii.
Sh. R. A. Worso Zimik and Sh. Zothankuma, Ld.
Counsels for accused Rosangpuii (Fresh
vakalatnama has been filed on behalf of accused. Be
taken on record.)
Ms. Shivani Sharma, Ld. Counsel for accused
Edwin.
Both accused produced from JC.
IO SI Manoj Kumar Yadav in person.

Fresh letter of authority filed by Ld. LAC for accused
Rosangpuii. Same is taken on record.

However, since, the accused Rosagnpuii has engaged
private counsels, the letter of authority filed on behalf of Ld. LAC is
hereby discharged.

It is submitted by Ld. Counsels for accused that
Rosangpuii that although he has received the copy of the complaint
from the Parokar of the accused, however, the copy of the video
recording in the pendrive, which was supplied to the co-accused in
compliance of order dated 02.06.2025 has not been supplied to the
accused. NCB is directed to ensure that the copy of the said video
recording be supplied to the accused within one week from today, on
the Ld. Counsels providing the pendrive.

Let the copy of the supplementary complaint qua the
mobile data be also supplied to accused persons, since it is submitted
by Ld. Counsel that the same has not been supplied till date.

Re-list for addressing arguments on point of charge on
13.02.2026.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
19.11.2025