

IA3/25 SC70/25
NCB VS ROSANGPUII AND ORS.

24.11.2025

Present: Sh P C Aggarwal, Ld. SPP for NCB.
Ms. Shivani Sharma, Ld. counsel for
applicant/accused through VC.

Vide the present application, the applicant/accused is seeking directions to be passed to his landlord through NCB Officials to release all the items lying in his rented premises to his friend namely Mr. Ozoemena Fidelis Onyemaechiis.

The Ld. Counsel was asked to address this Court as to under which provision of law can this Court grant this prayer and how can the NCB officials be saddled with the responsibility of handing over of the belongings/items lying in the rented premises of the applicant/accused, who is currently in JC, to his friend. It is submitted by the Ld. Counsel that she needs one opportunity to search for the case laws on the point of maintainability. The said request is hereby declined.

The present application is a frivolous application filed on behalf of the applicant/accused, since there is no provision of law for this Court to pass such orders as being prayed for in the present application.

The application is dismissed alongwith a cost of Rs5,000/- is imposed upon applicant/accused to be deposit with NDBA Members Welfare Fund, Account No. 18580110013847, IFSC Code UCBA0001858, UCO Bank, Patiala House Courts. The receipt shall be filed positively on or before the NDOH.

At this stage, the Ld. Counsel has requested to allow her to withdraw the present application. The said request is

hereby rejected, since she has waited till this Court had dictated the entire order. However, at the statement by the Ld. Counsel at bar, the cost is hereby waived off.

The application is dismissed for being not maintainable.

The application stands disposed of accordingly.
Copy of this order be given *dasti*.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
24.11.2025